~

NO 2483799

Bimachal Govermment Judicial Paper

LR S E= ]

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, SHIMLA,
Fillng Mo, 128 of 2024
Petition Mo ...

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING
IN CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF
FROM COD TO EY 2023-24 FOR INTEGRATED KASHANG HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT STAGE 1
(1¥65 MW), OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE
HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND COMDITIONS FOR
DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS
AMMENDMENTS THEREAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-52 READ WITH SECTION Be OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMFED BUILDING, BCS, NEW
SHIMLA, SHIMLA -3.

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL, VIDYUT BHAWAN,
SHINMILA-17 100:,

RESPOMDENT

INDEX

(s |PARTICULARS = | PAGE No.
No s BN
{1 _H_epties ko the gueries raised by Hen'ble Commission vide letter |

| gated 24.07.2023 ir.o Integrated Kashang HEP Stage 1 {1x65 MW)

| | Betition, = A

b2 Thﬂi:‘iﬂT a B gl |

|3, ;.ﬁ.mme:s.ﬁumrna-w_ oo

[ Thmewes

DATED:-

SHIM LA




N? 2443500

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

SR L= )

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, SHIMLA
Filing No. 128 of 2023
Petition Mo ..

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST A5 ON COD TAKING
IN CONSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF
EROM COD TO FY 2023-24 FOR INTEGRATED KASHANG HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT STAGE 1
(1X65 MW), OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL] UNDER THE
HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION [TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR
DETERMINATION OF HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND TS
AMMENDMENTS THEREAFTER AND UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE
ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH FOWER CORPORATICN UMITED, HIMFED BUILDING, BCS, NEW
SHIMLA, SHIMLA -5.

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL, VIDYUT BHAWAN,
SHIMLA-171004.

RESPONDENT

Reply on behaii of the Petitioner to the Queries raised by the Hon'ble Commission vide letter

dated 24.07.2023 i.r.o Integrated Kashang HEP 3tage 1 {1x65 MW Petition.
Respectfully Showeth:

1. That the Petitioner L.e. HPPCL has filed the above titled petition for approval,
L

¢ %g;ﬁh
AR 3. That vide leter dated 15.07.2023, the Hon'ble Commission has raised certain

e
peile

ﬁbh&'&ﬁtil}nsﬁimnii:lrnlr'.gﬁ after going through the preliminary seruting of the petition
.[i_c-. General queries & Queries related o capital cost and adaitional capitalization) which
need to be replied by the Petitioner by 18.07.2023 and further additional time of three

weeks granted by the Hon'ble HPERL.




N

NO 2453501

3

Bimachal Govermment Judicial Paper

Lol A=

That the HPPCL is submitting the point wise reply to the General quenes £ Queries
related to capital cost and additional capitalization raised by the Hon'ble Commission L.r.o

Integrated Kashang HEP Stage 1 (1x65 MW |Petition:

General Queries;

The point wise replies 1o the queries raised by the Han'ble commission vide ILS letter dated

24.07.2023 in respect of Tanff Petition of Integrated Kashang HEP Stage 1 is submitted as

bl oe:-

.

ﬁ-’ ]

General Queries:

alease submit model insoft copy (in M5 Excel) with working linkages o the model used for
calculation of Capital Cost and Tariff from COD 1o EY 2023-24 along with Formats as per
HPERC (Terms and Conditlons for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulations,

2011 a5 amended from time to time.

Reply:

There is no specific model used for calculation of Capital Cost. The Cost Capitalized in
respect of IKHEP Stage 1 has been considered based on the accounts finalised by HPPCL
and Tariff from COD to FY 2023-24 has been warked out as per HPERC Regulations. MS

Excel file is attached as Annexure-1

In the Tabie 7, the Petitioner has mentioned COD as 31%March, 2017 for Unit -1 whereas in
the Table 9, the COD Is mentioned as p1® September, 2016 for Unit-2. In this regard,
please clearly/specify name of Unit {Unit 1 ar Unit 2} for which the Petition has been filed

arminaticn of Capital Cost and Tariff accordingly, submit revised information f data

P X -""“"F’ur'cnncerﬁed it only.

d

Reply:
The COD of units of IKHEP Is as under-:

1. 1" Unit - 01.09.2016

2. 2™ Unit - 03.03.2017




B

NO 2433802 Bimachal Govermnent Fudicial Papes

LR =T =0 )

3. 3™ Unit-31.03.2017

It is clarified that in Table 7, actual cost as on 31.03.2017 has been considered i.e. after

COD of all the units.

In Table 9, Gross infirm power generated indicated is combined of all three units and

under COD, the period may please be read as 01.09.2016 to 31.03.2017.

It is further submitted that capital cost has been considered for all the three generating
units of IKHEP along with related civil works. The necessary approval from HPPCL
management to capitalize the cost of three units under IKHEP Stage-1 has already been

provided with the petition as Annexure- pl4.

- in cantinuation with query Mo. 2, in the Table 26 [Design Engrgy), the Petitioner has
mentioned COD as 0L"September, 2016 for Unit-2. Please submit revised table for the Unit

far which the Petition has been filed for determination of Capital Cost and Tariff,
Reply:-

As explained in the reply to query No. 2, the tariff petition is being filed for all the three
units and the table has been filled accordingly as the first unit was commissioned on
01.09.2016.

4, As per the submitted Electrical inspector Certificate, the dates of COD mentioned for the
Usits are 15.06.2016, 20.09.16 and 14.03.2017 as agamnst the claimed €0OD of 31,03.2017
for the specific Unit fram which power is being contracted with HPSEBL. In this context,
please clarify the correct date af commissioning and provide the supporting COD

certificates.
Reply: %

p.j A he date indicated by the Electrical inspactor i« the Electrical clearance date for running

e _ﬁ]\ﬁgﬂts. The supporting documants far COD are attached as Annéxure - Rl

ﬁlﬂ-ﬁ' e
et ¥ Please provide the Audited Accounts for last three years along with segregation of project

specific revenue and costs.

Reply:

project specific Annual Accounts are not prepared by this corporation. However the

records of each project arg separately maintained and on the basis of Trial Balances of

i




®

NO 2493503 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

(SRS L=T N

all the projects, the consalidated Annual Accounts for the Corporation as a whole are
prepared. This was not done as it was not mandated by the Companies Act 2013.

Therefore, Trial Balances of F.Y. 2016-17 to F.Y. 2021-22 Are attached as Annexure- R2

6. Please submit the cost audit report for IKHEP Stage = | or Unit for which Petition has been
filed.
Reply:

Cost Audit Reports for the last 3 years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21 are attached as Annexure-
R3.

The petition has been filed for all the three units as already explained at reply to query

no. .

P Please clarify the difference between Actual Commizsioning of Units and Actual COD of

Units as provided in the Table 4 of the Petition.

Reply:

Actual Commissioning of Units refers to the date when the trial run of a unit is
completed successtully. However, COD refers to the date when permission is granted to

operate the unit commercially i.e. Sell the power gene rated from the unit.

E. pPlease provide the Auditor Certificate as the supporting decument for the Actual Capital
Cost as on COD and year-wise Additienal Capitalization beyond COD as claimed in the
Petition.

Reply:

Necessary certification by CA firm of actual cost on COD attached as Annedure-RE

g, Please provide the supporling documment seknawledged by 5LDC for the actual energy
1 . ;
T data mentioned in table 42, Also, provide the maximum seneration in MW actually
-h .

+atad by the Plant since its commissioning.
L ot 4

AR ﬂ.;

Energy bills are attached as Annexure-R5
10. Please provide the detall of capital spares capitalized as on COD.

Reply:




NO 2493804 Bimachal Govermnent Judicial Papes

3 b b

Details of Mandatory Spares are attached as Annexure — RE.

Queries related to Capital Cost and Financing

11.  Audited Accounts of FY 2016-17 as well as TEC (Annexure — P9), specifies loan from PFC for
Kashang HEP Project. Whereas, Petitioner has provided loan agreement only for ADB loan.
In this context, please pravide details of all loans availed against the project along with

copies of l[oan agraement.
Reply:

Loan agreements, relevant to loans pertaining to the projact are attached as Annexure-

R7

12. Please submit time overrun and cost owverrun sttributable to controllable and

vncontroflable factors.
Reply:

The detailed reasons for time overrun of civil and electrical contracts are already given
in Table 17 (Page 36 of 62 of petition and in peoint no. 3.10.10 (page 42 of 62) of the
netition respectively. From Table 17 delay of 998 days s due to uncontrollable factors
whereas delay of 180 days is due to controllable factors. For E&AM works, the time

averrun is due to uncontrollable factors.
There is no Cost overrun related to Time overrun for Civil a5 well as E&M works.

Pleaca submit class wise breakup of each asset and corresponding depreciation il COD.

ﬂ%fﬁle ply:

B aﬂ#'& breakup of each asset and corresponding depreciation since CoD Is attached

v *as Annexure - RE,

14. In the DPR, it is specified that the cost estimates are for Kashang Stage-l comprising three
units (total 195 MW). Also, contract agreement af civil works (Annexure P11} and E&M
works [Annexure P12) have mentioned awarded cost for all three Units [3%65 MW= 195
MW]. However, considering the allocation metrics of DPR, cost allocation of Civil Works to

ane Unitis Rs, 250.13 Crore out of Rs. 313.12 Crore, which 15 92.66% a4 showr imthe table




NO 2433805 Bimachal Govermment Judicial Papes

LE = =

below. Inthis context, plasce submit detailed break-up of the awarded cost between eath

Units duly certified by the Auditor.

| 1 !Cust_-_ nf ~ | Bifurcation of
| Cost of One
|5- Na | Particulars Stage -l as i cost @5  per
| Unit claimed
per DPR | DPR
A | Civil Works [313.12 izé{'-.n | 92.66% b
"B |Eam Works | 2465 | 11467 | 46.52% 4
€ |Totsl(A#B} | 559.62 " 404.80 | 7233

Reply:

it is clarified that the DPR of Kashang Stage-| is for 65 MW only with provision of one
standby unit. This has been clarified in detall at Page No. 10 and 11 of Annexure — P10
Vol 1 (overall page no. 200 and 201) and the first paragraph of Annexure — P9 of
Petition. It Is further submitted that while awarding the works, all the civil works i.e.
Power House cavern, Transformer Hall cavern, Pot Head Yard etc were awarded
considering all the three units. Similarly, E&M works were awarded for all the three
unlts. This was done, as it was not possible to award the works in phases. As such the
eost of these components has been considered in Stage-l in the Capital Cost. The warks

of Stage-Il have been awarded separately and are under progress. Annexure R-9 & R-10.
15.  With regards to Table 5, the Petitioner has capitalized the Powerhouse, Transformer Hall
and E&BM works associated with IKHEP stage |l & Il Since, the Petition has been filed for

BV

ane Unit nly. Therefore, please submit a detailed cost aflocation of entire cost amongst
sach of the three Units. Also, based on the bifurcation of Capital Costs, the Petitioner

. o e
b ot SRR shmit the following:
o i ~.
! "la) Total cost «of works under heading "1" in the Table No. 5 should be Rs. 178.86 Crore
[2.31+T.-‘_E5+10.34+?&Eﬁflﬂ-.53+'?-?D+d.1'?+5.5‘3~r21-51] based on the break-up as against

the total amount of Rs, 190.79 Crare claimed, Please submit clarification in this regard.

(b Cost of the powerhouse Complex and Transformer Hall shown in DFR [Page No. 426 of
Annesure -P10} Is Rs. 16.74 Crore and Rs, 13.47 Crore respectively but petitioner has
submitted it as Rs. 10.58 Crore and Rs. 7.70 Crore respectively. Please submit reasons for

claiming lower cost.




NO 2483805 Bimachal Government Judicial Papers

[ =0

[} please submit the Revised Capital Cost based on above changes in the attached format i.e.

Annexure 1, duly approved and signed by the auditor.
Reply:

Please refer to the explanation given at Point No. 2 and Peint No. 14, for capitalisation
of commaon works under IKHEP Stage-1 and have already been put to use within the
current PPA of 65 MW. It is therefore submitted that the entire cost capitalised may

please be allowed under Stage-|

|a) The value indicated as 190.79 is 2 typographical error. It may kindly be read as
178.86 Crora.

{b) The pages being referred in the DPR Volume 1 have been revised in Volume 2 for
Abstract of Cost.

{e] As such the cost of Power House complex and Transformer Hall is based on the
values Indicated in Vol. Il, based on the classification to Point No. (a) and (b) above,
there Is no change in the capital cost indicated in the petition. The revised capital cost

dully approved and signed by auditor is attached as Annexure-R11

16. ‘With regards to Land Cost, please submit the following:

{a) Clarify, which Annexure is 10 he consider for land cost as Annexure 19 has two Annexure
namely Annexure = A {with interest @2% FA on amaunt awarded by LAC) and Annexure -8

(with interest @8% PA onamaount awarded by LAC],

(b)  Clarification for discrepancy of the cost in the Table 5 (Rs. 51.53 Cr) and Table 14 (Rs.

45 55 Cr.} .ol the Petition

ﬁWlarl‘Ficatiun for claiming land cost as Rs. 51.53 Lrore while Annexure 19 reflects land cost

_ﬂ W 45 Crore.

_ _I;pl ' teai: -up of actual land cost amongst the three Units
ja) It is clarified that the actual payments have been made as per Annexure B,

(B} It is clarified that since there is no head for Rehabilitation and Resettlement
Expenses in Table 5 land amount of Rs 5,98 Cr. has been included in the land cost. The
recovery of Interest on paymenis already made @8%, the same has also been

]




NO 2493807 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

LR R=1 -]

considered under tand Expenses. However, the amount of land and RE&R has been

indicated separately in Table-14,

(e} It is clarified that the second column in Annexure B of Annexure P19 refers to
different villages where the land has been acquired for Kashang HEP Stage 1 only As
such the land cost referred of Rs27.459 Cr is of Kashang stage-1 village only, The

reconciliation of the land details of both stages is attached herewith as Annexure — R12.

The entire land purchased for Kashang Stage 1 was essential to be acguired for even
one unit to operate. The land acquired for Kashang Stage 2 is separate and has not been

included in the capital cost,
17. With regards to 1DC, please submit the fallowing:

(a] Unit-wise computation of |DC due to delay in achieving the COD along with supporting

docuements for such delay.
(k) Unit-wise and month-wisa phriysical and Hnancial progress reports
l¢}  Actual loan drawl schedule supported by documents.

Reply:

(a) The financial year wise detail of the Interest during construction and the available
date-wisa loan drawl from all funding agencies along with calculations of interests on
loan is attached for the F.Y. 2017-18 to 2022-23, in hard copy is attached as Annexure-
13.

(b} The physical and financial progress {5 measured through the running bills and
payments released accordingly. For civil contract RA bille are attached as Annexure —

R14 & for EBMM contracts Daily Progress Reports are sttached as annexure R15 for

reference.
hﬁ# eD

Kunar Eﬂ“ﬁlﬂate wise loan drawl from all funding agencies along with caleulations of interest on
g, HEL
awosat® “0 a5 is attached as Annexure-13.

-
]

i ¥
i el L

18. The Petitioner has submitied contracl agreements of arcund Rs. 473 Crore. However,
claimed cosct is Re, 1044.24 Croma. In this contaxt, please submit the details of work

ordersicontract agreement (in M3 Exeel} far execution of the project in the below format:




™

2
I o s 0 x s
No 2533508 5 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
7 .
i B e Torsvl I &
| | | Awarded | Actual | Reasons
| | Work Name of  Scope increase
5. cost cost tar
order the of | approved
No. (As. {Rs. increasa
reference | contractor | work by BOD
Crore) Crore] | in cost
(Y/N)
& & ] =zt |
|| =2 et e == -
| IS (TR |
™ e ) s
Reply:

It is submitted that the details of actual cost &Additional capitalization total for 1044.24

Cr are given in table 5, table 6 & table 7.

It is further submitted that only one work order has been issued to a 1"“party regarding
Geotechnical Instruments alaborated in detail at reply to query 22 and its relevant
annexure. All other additional work as required have been got exccuted through the
main contractors only. The details of variation of civil works have been given in Table -
16 of petition & all the documents along with approvals have been given in Annexture-
P22 to Annexure P-25 of Petition. Similarly for E&M works the details are included in

Annexura P-30 of Patition.
Details of the cantract agreements are attached as Annexure = R16.
19,  With regards to Preliminary Works, please submit the following:

{a) In Annexure 18, there ic ane invoice entry (towards preliminary expenses) regarding
Kashang Stage -l Please clarify if the amount claimed under this head is Tor only stage -1 or
p,TTF.'VE’ﬂ combined for both Stage-l and Stage-ll. If it is consolidated of both the stages, then

'-n'.f'ﬁ}!,_q-“te the expenses of preliminary work among the stages and then among the units

o I

flnits-1, unit-Il and unit-H1)
{b) Reasons for increase in actual cost by 95.13% gver OPR cost
(e} Scope of works along with detailed break-up under preliminary work.

Reply:

10




™

NO 2443809

0.

21.

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

b b2 S b

(a) The Invoice No. Kashang = Il at Sr. No. 3 and 4 is only an Invalee Number and does not
pertain to Kashang 5tage Il All these invoices pertain to expenses booked under IKHEP
Stage 1. The Preliminary Expenses booked under IKHEP Stage 2 are separate. Bifurcation of
expenses among the units is not possible as all the Preliminary work was carried for stage-1

of the Project.

ik} and (c) The proportionate expenditure amounting to INR 25.66 Cr is booked to S&I
works on account of availing consultancy of Integrated Kashang HEF along with preparation
of DPR by M/s SNC Lavalin and Contract Agreement is not available with this office as this
agreement is of 2004-05. However, most of the invoices for the said expenses, are available

and have been provided for reference as Annexure — R17.

with reference to Price Varlation of E&M work st Page 40 of the Pelition, the Petitioner
has provided that PYC is approx. Rs. 26.5 Crare, whereas in the table, PVC supply Is shown
Rs. 16.81 Crore and PVC service as Rs. 3.33 Crore, totaling to Rs. 19.94 Crore. In this

context, please submit justification in this regard along with supporting documents.
Reply:

It is submitted that supply contract is in INR & foreign currency (CHF REUROD) whereas
carvice contract is in INR only. As such in the table given at page 40 of Petition, Price
variation on supply has been given en foreign currency portion also as per provision of
contract. The supporting documents for payment of price Escalation are attached as

Annexure — A1l8 for EEM Contract.

With reference to Para "Tax and Duties” at Page 40 of the Petition, please submit the
documentary proof for payment of tax and duties as Rs. 11,5 Crore paid to the EEM

Contractor along with approval of competent authority.
Reply:

As the Entry Tax was a disputed matter butween the E&M contractor and HPPCL, the same
has been paid by HPPCL directly, the payment proof the same are attached as Annexure =
R19. The CST and Service Tax, howevar, Were paid directly by the contractor and
reimbursed to the E&M contractor. As the contractor was simultaneously executing

multiple projects, returns specific to IKHEP 5tage 1 are not avallable, However, the verified

11




NO 2393810 Himachal Government Judicial Paper

Lo E=

invoices for reimbursement of the CST and Service Tax are provided as preof of the same as

Annexure - R19 (a).

32, ‘With reference to Table 16 e, "Variation in Civil Warks®, the Poetitioner has submitted
ratal varistion of Rs, 181.43 Crore whereas supporting documents J proofs have been
submitted only for Rs. 21.54 Crore (Annexure 24 is 5,35 Crore and Annexure 25 is 14,99

Crorel, Inthis context:

{a)  Please submit the same as per the below tables.

| N | Claimed amount - -
Particulars i Remark
Fs. Cr
. | : “Submit justification and list of warks fitems
Variation in cost of
included under this head dully specifying
civil works dug 10
' 98,82 works fitems are part of DPR or not. Also,
increased  awarded |
submit supporting documents to
amount
substantiate its claim.
"Price escalation as Submit justification and list of works :ﬂ'iterns
approved by | included under this head dully specifying
1
Engineer in charge | 54.26 works fitems are part of DPR or not. Also,
paid ta the [ submit supporting documents to
contractor sibstantiate s claim
i | Wl - Clarily that t.n'is_wnrl_:-vga part of DPR or not.
Price variation dug to
_ If this was not the part of DPR, submit BOD
installation of Geo :
6.55 approval of the same. Also, submit
Technical ; .
|ustification for installation of Geo Technical
Instruments | _
Instruments.
CVariations were | N T Petitioner  has submitted - supporting
n‘%ﬁlmumernd both in documents only for Rs. 1455 Cr.
| [
A _ wm guantity of (Annexure 25} for Price vanatian as per

. qval praii®

i o ditions. The Petitio d
as per DPR . work site conditions. The Fetitioner needs
s e | 21.80 .

L wiion 141 prOVisions. as well as | | to submit supporting document for
pxtra items to be halance amount claimed under this head.
incorporated  which
were not part of OPR b cubmit  justification and  list  of

i T il 55 |

12




Lol

2
No 24351l 9 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 . ‘
II= _ | worksfitems included under this head duly
specifying works fitems are part of OPR or
- |
LTutII Variation 181.43 l.

Further, the Petiticnier needs to submit bifurcation of varlatlon in the fellowing format;:

' Total Amount | |
Particulars Unit-1 Unit-il | Unit-1li
l{ﬁs Cr)

l'u'ariaiiun in cost of civil
{ works due to increased |
awarded amaunt

B 11 | | o =

Price  escalation as

approved by Engineer in ‘
| charge paid to the

contractor

Price ~ yariation due to

I :
installation of Geo |

Technical Instruments

| Varlations Were
encountered both  in

terms of quantity of |

material as per OPR

provisions as well as extra |

items to be incorporated | |
which were not part of |

| DPR

Total Variation

} Please submit 1:|-Elﬂf|-=:at1l:ll'l. regarding unigueness of sach head and that the amounts are

e not overlapping accompanied by 3 justification note along with approval of competent
=N L
il _autharity for the cost variation
Ui 1 e GO
i nE e
ammia 1 ®1 Reply:

(a)

13




~

NO 2493812

Z3.

Aﬂé%ﬁ!’

= | Driginal ]_I:IF'_H Cost | | Remarks
W“"”'-*‘TT‘., _L“"P” u“l'ﬂl Actual
adwacste EU ,,l,,d-m of Warks ' DPR in the
g I .-r;.l- Elﬂit
e 1 , | Cost | Petition
S N R T
K-Building 1148 1L.48 658 tems [ works
| | included  under
| . | ==

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

b S

Varlation in cost of civil works due to increased awarded amount; There was change in
scope of work such as inclusion of Powerhouse Cavern and Transformer Hall Cavern
portion of Stage 283 among other changes. The complete working estimate for
tendering purpose framed by the site office based on actual requirement foreseen at
the tendering stage. The working estimate was framed at INR 267,53 Crore which s
attachad as Annexure R20. Beyond this, the international campetitive bidding process
resulted in an award price of 296.91 Crores. FBER report attached as Annexure- R20(a)

in support of Price Variation beyond the working estimate.

Price escalation as approved by Engineer in charge was paid to the contractor: Price

Escalation has been paid to the contractor as per contract provision already provided at
Annexure — P23 of the petition. The approvals of the price escalation are attached as

Annexure — R20 (b).

Price Variation due to-installation of Geo Technical Instruments: |t is submitted that the
instaliation of Geo Technical Instruments was not within the scope of the DPA.
However, approval of the same was taken from The Worthy Managing Director of
HPPCL and awarded separately to M/s PMT at a total cost of Rs 2,94,14,487/- only.
During execution of contract the cost increased to a total of 5.54 Cr due to various
reasons and the price variation approval of the same was accorded from the BOD of
HPPCL. The approval of BOD is already attached at Annexure-P24 of Petition. The
complete agends item containing the approval from The Worthy Managing Director of

HPPCL, the original award, the various reasons for price variation, and ather relevant

record 1s now attached as Annexure — R21.

Please submit detalled justification and supporting docurments Lo siuhstantiate the claim for

following works

14,




.
2

No 2423813 3 Bimachal Government Judicial Paper
2 _

————

| original | DPR Cast | Remarks
| Actual
Mame of Waorks DPR in the
Cost
Cost | Petition |
' "T‘ i I this head.
Tl S | R [ b, Submit list of
I ikems [/  works
included  under
O-Miscellaneous g.05 8.05 9.7 this head.
c. Reason for
variation in the
|
i cosk
] [ 1 | d Submit list of
1
iterns [ works
| included  under
R-Communication Z1.675 | 12.67 | 22.75 this head.
| e. Reason for
I | variation in the
L.
|- R ==I| i il ] f. Submit list. of
[ items J  works
| included  under
Establishment @8% (I
| 22.07 20.37 112.24 this haad.
Work -B Land) [
| g Reason for
|
| varnation in the
cast
[ d S LS e = F r Eu!‘_l.rﬂlt list of .
Audit & Accountings &
| items [/ works
Pl ppro-rata of H.CQ 1.4 1.34 0.01
AT L ERM _ included  under
stablishment 0.5% [ '
gy 1 Lf ey PIRE gy this head.
,I-J'l ; T |—|-|—I|I-||'|-I. | I | T
W e Reply:

LA H

it is submitted that the column ‘Original DPR Cost’ above appears 1o have been taken

from Volume 1 of the DPR. It is requested to kindly refer the Volume 2 of the DPR for

15




NO 2493514

Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

et b D

the Abstract of cost and it will be found that the said costs will match those specified

under the column *OPR Cost in the Petition'.

K-Building: The list of items / works under this head is attached herewith as Annexure —
RZ2.

O-Miscellaneous: The list of items / works under this head is attached herewith as
Annexure = R23. The cost is higher because vehicle expensas and construction power
expenses have also been booked under O-Miscellaneous which natu rally increased with

time over run.

R-Communieation: The list of items / works under this head is attached herewith as
Annexure — R24. Reasons for variation have been already provided as Petition Clause

3.10.4.

Establishment: The list of items/ works under this head is attached herewith as
Annexure — R25. Establishment expenses naturally exceeded the DPR provision with the
time over run involved,

Audit & Accountings: The list of items/ works under this head is attached herewith as

Annexure —R2E.

24. Please provide the details of Capital Cost along with year-wise bifurcation certified by the

Auditor as follows (in Rs, Cr)

| | Total Capital
Financial Year | Dabt | Equity | Grant [if any) | o
| oy

By 2003-10 b il F ==l

FY 2010-11 i |

EYa0li-1z | 2 I o |

_H“EI}EE-Eﬂ_ R B il i ERRT J e

TR ol e e LY - TS — L | | =

——— e —

Realy:
Alditor's Certificate for capital cost with Year-wise bifurcation of Debt, Equity & Grant

is attached as Annexure, R27
5. With regards to Local Arga Daveloprent Fund (LOAF) Please subimit the following:

{a) Ak psrano, 3.7.4 of the Petition, the Petiticner has mention ad the following

16




NO 2483515 PBimachal Government Judicial Paper

[ R

* ... HPPCL is in the process of getting the capital cost of the project approved
from its Board of Directors and once the capital cost is ppproved, process to release

the bolance amount sholl be initiated.”

In this regard, please clarify as to whether the total Capital Cost claimed by the Petitioner

ie approved by BOD. If not approved yet, the Petitioner should submit:

1. Details of approved Capital Cogt for the project by BOD as against the claimed

Capital Cost.

3. Amount for which BOD approval is still pending with reference to cost items

which have been claimed in the Petition.

(6) Inthe Table 13, Petitioner has mentioned that Rs. 906 Crore has been deposited towards
LALSF and balance amount to be paid is Rs, 5.55 Crore, In this context, please submit

computation and supporting documents to substantiate payment of Rs. 9.06 Crore,
Reply:

(a) The matter is being pursued as and when the BOD approval are obtained they shall

be communicated accordingly as Annexure R 28

(b} LADF amount is taken as 1.5% of the Total Capital Cost of the Project. As per the
DPR, the LADA amount was 7.06 Crore based on DPR cost (470.95 Crore) which was paid
into LADF by HPPCL as on COD. However, alter the execution of the project, 1t was
observed that the amount of Rs 1003.23 Crore has been spent up to CoD. Therefore, the
revised amount of LADA would be 14.61 Crore. The approval of this capital cost from
the BoD of HPPCL i5 under process. However, an additional INR 2.00 Crore has been

deposited to LADF by HPPCL through Dok, GoHP. |[Annexure —R29)

96.  With regards to Additional Capital Expenditure (Table &), please submit information as per

pelow table.

P I ==, L M —
gt Detalls

‘Wf“.”'ﬂ;mw;.“'f_ 2L el B LA .

parerca i S, s T submit list of works fitems included under this head duly

specifying works fitems are part of OPR or not. if any work /

wr A i !
BTE T il Warks |
1

| wem was not part of DPR, submit BOD approval for the same.
ﬁr&ﬂiﬂEFﬁ = ‘\‘

Euhmﬁ II;“-;;T;urk_ﬁ-_.-"Eemsﬁ _inn';i-n;dé-:l-uﬁder this head duly

17




2
NO 2493810 E Bimachal Government Judicial Paper

|_' | 5p_ecil’1.ring works fitems are part of DPR ar not. If any work !

tem was not part of DPR, submit BOD approval for the same.
. e Submit list of works Jitems incluged under “this head duly
Buildings specifying works fitems are part of DPFR or not. If any work /

tem was not part of DPR; submit BOD approval for the same,
oubemit list of works fitems incluged under this head duly
Roads specifying works fitems are part of DPR or not. If any work /

itern was not part of DPR, submit BOD approval for the same,

Submit list of works fitems included under this head duly
Office equipment
specifying works fitems are part of DPR or not. If any work [

and others / ROU
it was nat part of DPR, submit BOD appraval for the same.

| I e i P L i e i L e e

Raply:

With regard to Additional capitalization, the details of year wise changes in capital cost is as
per the already submitted Form FS5, Please refer the Annexure-R30 for item wise list (same
items at Form F5) with details on which items are part of the original E&M Contract, which
items are part of original Civil Contract and which items are mandatory payments/provisions

as per Statutory Requirements.

18



™

NO 2493517

=R S L= )

Bimachal Govermment Ju |

BEFORE THE HIMACHAL PRADESH FLECTRICITY BEEGULATORY CORMISSION, 5::".\
Filing No. 148 of 202

Petition Mo s
iN THE MATTER OF

IN THE MATTER OF FILING OF PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AS ON COD TAKING
IN COMNSIDERATION THE ADDITIONAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DETERMINATION OF TARIFF
FROM COD TO FY 2023-24 FOR INTEGRATED KASHANG HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (1X65 MW},
OF HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION Ltd. (HPPCL) UNDER THE HIMACHAL PRADESH
ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETERMINATION OF
HYDRO GENERATION TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND ITS AMMENDMENTS THEREAFTER AND
UNDER SECTION-62 READ WITH SECTION 86 OF THE ELECTRICITY ACT 2003.

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED, HIMEED BUILDING, BCS, NEW
CHIMLA, SHIMLA -9,

PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH ¢TATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED, HPSEBL, VIDYUT BHAWAN,
SHIMLA-171004.

RESPONDENT
Affidavit verifying the petition

|, Er. Sangram Singh, son of 5h. Ranjeet Singh Guleria, aged about 56 years, presently warking as
a Dy. General Manager tsate of Power), Himachal Pradesh Power Corporation Limited, Shimla, do

hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

o ng That | am duly authorised to file this Compliance Report and swear in the affidavit therein.
2. That the HPPCL Reply has been prepared and drafted at my instance and under my

- instiuction. The content of reply are true and correct to the best of my parsonal
knowledge based on the official record, No part of it is false and nathing material has

hean concealed there from




NO 2433813 BHimachal Government Judicial Paper

LS ey

3. That the Petitioners further declares that this affidavit of mina s true and correct to the

best of my personal knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

concealed there from.

- TR
4, Verified at Shimia on >3- Hay of ASmufl 2023,

20



